## **ORDINANCE NO. 24-04**

## ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$200,000.00 FROM THE WATER UTILITY REVITALIZATION FUND FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF WELL #21 WITHIN THE CITY OF BRIDGETON, IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, NEW JERSEY.

WHEREAS, the City of Bridgeton has need to undertake redevelopment of Well #21 in order to ensure adequate water capacity within the City of Bridgeton; and

WHEREAS, Subsurface Technologies, Inc., has a proprietary method for undertaking mechanical redevelopment of Well #21 utilizing liquid carbon dioxide injections; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bridgeton seeks to redevelop Well #21 utilizing the aforementioned method

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Bridgeton as follows:

- 1. \$200,000.00 is hereby appropriated by the City of Bridgeton from the Bridgeton Water Utility Revitalization Fund for the redevelopment of Well #21, including labor, materials, and any incidental costs
- 2. The City of Bridgeton hereby certifies that it has adopted a temporary capital budget to be filed with the Division of Local Government Services.
- 3. This ordinance shall take effect after adoption and final publication

**ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Bridgeton held on the 5th day of March, 2024.

ATTEST:

Miriam Garcia,

Deputy Municipal Clerk

Mam

Edward Bethea, Council President

**APPROVED:** 

Albert B. Kelly, Mayor

Introduced First Reading	February 20, 2024
First Publication	February 23, 2024
Approved on Final Reading	March 5, 2024
Final Publication	March 8, 2024